to changes in market interest rates. The Company has no financial instruments at a floating interest rate
and is therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.

KIMEP UNIVERSITY NJSC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

30

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows associated with a risk exposure will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk

primarily in relation to accounts payable denominated in US Dollars.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the

fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) to possible changes in the exchange rate of Tenge to Euro,

assuming all other parameters are held constant. Fluctuations in the exchange rates of other currencies

are not considered due to their insignificance for the results of the Company's operations.

In thousands of Tenge Currency

Increase/decrease in the exchange
rate of the selected

foreign currency against Tenge Impact on pre-tax income

2022 US Dollar +20% 1,275,819
  -20% (1,275,819)

2021 US Dollar +20% 695,962
  -20% (695,962)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. Financial instruments that may expose the Company to credit risk are

represented (primarily cash and trade receivables).

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy,
procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are
regularly monitored. Trade receivables as at December 31, 2021 is presented by receivables from third